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No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means electronic or
mechanical, for any purpose, without the express written permission of National Student Clearinghouse.
Information in this document is subject to change without prior notice.

Certain names of program products and company names used in this document might be registered
trademarks or trademarks owned by other entities.

This guide may occasionally be updated to reflect changes in the product. For the latest version, contact us at:
StudentTracker@StudentClearinghouse.org
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What is StudentTracker?

StudentTracker® is the only nationwide source of college enrollment and degree data. More than 3,600
colleges and universities — enrolling 98 percent of all students in public and private U.S. institutions —
regularly provide enrollment and graduation data to the Clearinghouse. Through StudentTracker, you can
guery our participating institutions' student data to perform all types of educational research and analyses —
quickly, easily and affordably.

How Can StudentTracker Help You?

You can use StudentTracker to:

e Identify enrollment trends and patterns

e Track transfer student enrollment nationwide

e Improve your ability to target, recruit, and retain students
e Fulfill federal reporting requirements

e Verify and correct cohort default rates

e Determine a student's financial need level

e Plan curriculum modifications and institutional alliances

e Conduct academic assessments

e I|dentify students who are concurrently enrolled

e Perform accurate longitudinal and other outcome analyses
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Access to StudentTracker

For full access to StudentTracker, two different accounts are required: an individual Web ID account and a
shared FTP account. This guide covers how each account is relevant to the StudentTracker process.

Your level of access to Web ID and FTP accounts is decided and managed by your system’s User Administrator.
Please contact us at StudentTracker@StudentClearinghouse.org or 703-742-4211 for your User
Administrator’s contact information.

Web ID

Access: User Login at www.StudentClearinghouse.org

1ent WCKRer |« leges & Unlversities

Organization: HOMLTOWN UNIVERSITY
Organtzation 1D: 001234-00 . File Slbmissien Loe
Py Q Single tSe
e
W Fle
nes
&![:'9. areiders
] 1 of Part t
tude ache »
Studies
Premium Service
Strsamline re-run file Jo VO

File Submission Log Single Student Search

and visuakze student outcomes

The Web ID account is used to track and review file submissions and update your contact information. User
Administrators have the additional functionality of managing access. The Web ID is an individual account that

only you should have access to.

Track File Submissions

To track the status of the files you submitted, follow the File Status instructions.

A Web ID with full functionality to complement the Batch Query File process would be set with the following

roles:

e FTP: User will receive email notification for each file submitted and each set of reports ready to

download from FTP

e ST Reports: User will receive email notification when reports ready to download from FTP
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e ST Submissions: User will receive email notifications regarding Validation Status of files. User will also
have access to File Submissions Log to review status of files

Update Contact Information

To update your contact information, go to www.StudentClearinghouse.org, and click User Login. Log in with

your Web ID, click the Research Services tab, and then click My Account (see below).

NATIONAL STUDENT Accessibilty
CLEARINGHOUSEFE

Welcome, MTORENA1 My Account Log OQut

Reverse Researezn Services

Transfer

BtudentTracker

BtudentTracker Colleges & Universities

Proanization: HOMETOWN SYSTEM

Drganization 1D: SI1130- @ File Submission Log

Eelect the icon for the StudentTracker action you would like to perform. @ Single Student Search
9 Reports Library

Here, you will be able to update your contact information. Click Submit to accept the updates.

Personal Information Account Details

MName: (prrHAEL TOREMA Web ID: MTORENA1

Title: |pegistrar
Primary Org: HOMETOWN UNIVERSITY

X - StudentTracker Subscription Information
Address: |1000 Main St

User Administrator: MICHAEL TORENA

Herndon | VA ,l 12345 FTP Mailboxes
- '. : - ﬂnilb-c-x Description Users
Country: | pjted States ¥ I ame CLARK CHEN
. 0012345T ST FTP Main N iy
Email: |mtorena@hometown.edy MICHAEL TORENA

Phone: |703-742-4211

Fax:

Password Reset

Please request password resets from your User Administrator.
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Account Management (User Administrators Only)

To manage user access, go to www.StudentClearinghouse.org, click User Login and log in with your Web ID.

Click the Research Services tab, then click My Account. Click Manage Users (see below), then click | Accept
through the Terms and Conditions page.

Personal Information Account Details
Name: M1cHAEL TORENA Web ID: MTORENA1
Title: |Registrar Change Password
Primary Org: HOMETOWN UNIVERSITY Update Challenge Q&A

. - - StudentTracker Subscription Information
Address: 1000 Main St

Manage Users

User Administrator: MICHAEL TORENA FTTIge-SyStenTAccounts
> Mai > View Deleted Users
Herndon |VA '] 12345 FTP Mailboxes
- s Description Users
Country: | ypited States . Name
CLARK CHEN,
001234ST ST FTP M s
Email: [mtorena@hometown.edu S MICHAEL TORENA

Phone: (703-742-4211

Fax:

Here, you will see a list of users who currently have access to StudentTracker. To add users, click Add a New
User. To edit a user’s profile, click the user’s name.

Manage Users For HOMETOWN UNIVERSITY
Use this page to manage users within your organization.

Name Location Title Web 1D Org /Service Roles
Org Roles FTP
Web Access
ARK € Dir; Institutional StudentTracker for Colleges ST Billing
CL CHEN " &
i Hemdon,.VA Research S ST Executive
ST Reports
ST Submissions
Org Roles Web Access
Institutional SDI001234 StudentTracker for Colleges ST Executive
Research ST Reports
ST Submissions

E JEN Herndon, VA

In a new or existing user profile, you can set roles and FTP accounts for the user and reset their Web ID
password.
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Personal Information Account Details

Hame: |y1oToR SERRAND Web ID¢ |ysenpanol
Title: | analyst

Primary Ong: HOMETOWN UNTVERSITY

Address: | 1000 Maln St

Herndon [\"ﬂ v |fiz34s
Country: | |jnited States v

Emall: |yserranogbhometown.edu

Phone: 753 742-3211

Fas:

User Status: active Delete User Profile |

& Org/Service level roles

Mote: Italicized roles require web user ID

Org [/ Service lewvel Rales
ST Réports
ET Submissions

[StudemTracker for Colleges FTP ‘h
ST Billing
5T Execulive

Cervioe Mailboxes

e DO1234ET: ST FTE Main A—
tudentTracker for Colleges

FTP

Access: FTP Login at www.StudentClearinghouse.org (which takes you to the page shown below).

o USA-CONNECT*
: : NATIONAL STUDENT CLEARINGHOUSE* Trs st 0 senves
e < The naton's trusted SOUTCE fof ECUCANoN verificalion and student culcomes e s o ey
Yoy Tt credeTtan Ere ]
Signed onio National Student Clearing as H University - Institutional Research - ST (001234st).
N -
M Folders
B Lo Browse Files and Folders
Q Search To search for a particular file, enter the file name or file ID in the Find File box on the left side of the page and press the “Find File™ button.
Q 8 Go To Your Home Folder - [l Browse Other Folders
Go To Folder... W
Oniina il Upload a File
Tech Support Select a folder: | Home | 0012345t
Secure FTP Halp Choose a file Choosa File  No file chosen
Enter any notes:
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The FTP account is used to submit Batch Query Files to us and to download reports we return to you. This is a
shared account.

Each time a file is submitted to us, and each time reports are returned, all users with the FTP role will receive
an email notification from the FTP account to which they are assigned.

If you would like to request an FTP account, send us an email at StudentTracker@StudentClearinghouse.org.

If you require a password reset for an FTP account, send us an email at
StudentTracker@StudentClearinghouse.org.

Note: After you log in to your FTP account, you may be asked to install the Upload/Download Wizard. We strongly
recommend you disable the Wizard as it is not always reliable in transmitting data. If you would like to use the Wizard,
please note that it only works in Internet Explorer.
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Batch File Submission

You can query your students’ enrollment data by submitting a Batch Query File to us. A Batch Query File is an
Excel spreadsheet formatted to our system’s required specifications that contains the students who you want
to query. Our system returns a set of reports to you for every file you submit to us.

Note: For more information, see the File Formatting and Submission Guide.

The steps for performing a batch file submission are as follows:
Step 1: Choose a Search Option

e Using the Search Option Guide, choose a search option and search begin date that best fits your
search scenario.

Step 2: Create Your Batch Query File

e Using Microsoft Excel, create a batch query file containing the students you want to search.
e Refer to the File Formatting and Submission Guide for file formatting requirements and instructions.

Step 3: Submit Your Batch Query File

e Once your file is complete, upload it to us via your FTP account.
e Refer to the File Formatting and Submission Guide for instructions on how to submit your file.

Step 4: File Runs Through Validations

e Once we receive your file, our system will run it through validations. If it passes validations, reports are
generated.

e Refer to the File Status and Validations section of this guide for details on this step, including emails
notifications.

Step 5: Retrieve Your Reports

e Qur system returns reports to the same FTP account you uploaded your file from.
e Refer to the File Formatting and Submission Guide for instructions on how to retrieve reports.
e For additional information reports, refer to the Reports section of this guide.

10
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StudentTracker instantly returns feedback via automated email notifications to users with the ST Submissions
role, which is based on the formatting integrity of the Batch Query Files you submit to us. You can also check
the processing status of each of these files within the Submitted Files Log of the StudentTracker online
interface.

When you submit a file to us, our system will run it through two levels of validation:

1. Structural: Checks for errors in your file name, layout, and formatting

Note: Files that fail structural validations will be rejected and will need to be corrected and resubmitted. You will
receive an email notification with each specific structural error, as well as how to correct it.

2. Field Level: Checks for errors and possible data issues in your Student Detail Rows

Note: Files that fail field level validation will be rejected and will need to be corrected and resubmitted. You will
receive an email notification with each specific field level error, as well as how to correct it. Some field level
validations are completed automatically by the Clearinghouse system and will be noted in your file’s Validation
Results.

For each file you submit to us, our system will send users with the ST Submissions role an email advising you if
the file passed or failed structural and/or field level validations (example below). Review each of these emails
closely, as some may require you to take action on your submitted file.

File Validation emails are sent from STAuto-Notify@StudentClearinghouse.org. Do not respond to these
emails, as they are auto-generated.

Below are two sample File Validation emails, Accepted File (top) and Rejected File (bottom).

11
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Thu 6/30/2016 1:08 PM

STauto-notify@studentclearinghouse.org

StudentTracker File Unable to Load for Organization ID 001234-00
To

The National Student Clearinghouse has recetved vour StudentTracker file, but cannot accept 1t because of
the structural error described below. Structural errors prevent the submission from loading to the
Clearinghouse svstem. Please correct vour file and resubmit it.

FILE NAME: SPR2005_COHORTL.txt
INQUIRY/SEARCH SE

TYPE:

SUBMISSION DATE:  06/30/2016
SUBMISSION ID: 250968

FTP MAILBOX: 0012348T

STRUCTURAL ERROR: File format is not valid.

All student detail rows must begin with D1. Correct any rows that do not

co CTION: begin with D1 and resubmit.

For your convenience vou can access the File Formatting & Submission Guide here.

*** Please do not reply to this email. **~*

If you have questions or need assistance, please contact studenttracker@studentcleanmshouse org .

National Student Clearinghouse
www studentclearinshouse org

Thu 6,30/2016 1:08 PM
STauto-notify@studentclearinghouse.org
StudentTracker File Accepted for Organization ID 001234-00

The National Student Clearinghouse has received your Student Tracker file referenced below. We are
pleased to report that your file subnission has been validated and accepted. Your StudentTracker reports
will be made available to you within 3-3 business days®. We will send an email to your FTP contacts when
the reports are in your FTP mailbox.

FILE NAME: SPR2005_COHORT2.txt
NUMBER OF RECORDS: 15
INQUIRY/SEARCH TYPE: SE

SUBMISSION DATE: 06/30/2016
SUBMISSION ID: 250966
FTP MAILBOX: 001234ST

CONTRACTEND DATE: 01/01/2022
SUBMISSION STATUS:  Field validation passed

**% Please do not reply to this email ***

If vou have questions or need assistance, please contact studenttracker@studentclearinshouse org

National Student Clearinghouse
www.studentcleaninchouse.org

*If vour contract end date is in the past, we cannot release your reports. To reactivate your subscription and
to obtain information on invoices and pavments, please reach out to vour billing contact: CLARK CHEN.

12
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File Status

The StudentTracker user interface allows you to review the Errors and Warnings for each file you submitted.
To access the interface, go to www.StudentClearinghouse.org, click User Login, log in with your Web ID, click
the Research Services tab, then click File Submission Log (see below). For additional assistance logging in with
your Web ID, see our tutorial at https://clearinghouseacademy.org/how-to-login-to-the-secure-and-the-ftp-

sites/.

File Submission Log
Track submitted files.

After you click File Submission Log, you will see a list of files you have submitted to us, including their details

such as file name, file submission date, etc. (see below).

13


http://www.studentclearinghouse.org/
https://clearinghouseacademy.org/how-to-login-to-the-secure-and-the-ftp-sites/
https://clearinghouseacademy.org/how-to-login-to-the-secure-and-the-ftp-sites/

' NOt'O.nGI StUd‘?Pt StudentTracker® for Systems of Institutions User Manual
Clearinghouse
December 2023

Submitted Files Log

Organization: HOMETOWN UNIVERSITY
Organization ID: 001234-00 @ File Submission Log

@ Single Student Sear,

@ Reports Library

Your StudentTracker submission list is below. Please select the hyperlinked "Errors/Warnings" to view Submission
Details. To find specific submissions, use the filters below.

Subscription Information

Subscription Paid Through Date: 08/30/2017
Billing Contact: MICHAEL TORENA « File Submission
User Administrators: MICHAEL TORENA Guidelines

& FERPA Considerations

i g List of Participating
Filters Institutions

StudentTracker Case
Studies

M Working With
Clearinghouse Data

File Name: FTP Mailbox:

Search Type: A Submission Status: r

Submission ID:

Submission Date: From: EE‘!-) To: %

T -

7 Detach
Submission FTP Submission Search Record Errors/ Submission File Name
D Mailbox Received Type Count Warnings Status
Date &
Time
250968 0012345T 06/30/2016 13:08 PM S5E o] 1/0[Failed SPR2Z005_COHORT1.txt
250966 0012345T 06/30/2016 13:07 PM SE 15 0/0Reports sent SPR2005_COHORT2.txt
250965 0012345T 06/30/2016 13:05 PM SE 15 1/0fFailed SPRZ005_COHORT4. txt
250964 00123457 06/30/2016 13:05 PM SE 15 15/0 fFailed SPR2005_COHORT3.txt

This page also displays your system’s Subscription Information, including when your subscription expires, your
system’s billing contact (the individual with the ST Billing role), and your system’s user administrator (the
individual with the User Administrator role).

Use Filters by entering information in the applicable fields and clicking Apply or by clicking Reset to see all files
or to review details on specific files. Each file will have one of the following statuses:

Status Definition

In Process/In Progress System is running file through validations.

Passed File passed both structural and field-level validations. No further action is needed. Reports will be
generated.

Passed with Warnings System auto-populated or auto-corrected fields. No further action is needed. Reports will be
generated.

Failed File contains errors that must be corrected. Click its Errors / Warnings number for specifics.

14
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File Validation Results

If your file is in Passed with Warnings or Failed status, click the Errors/Warnings link to the right of the file’s
Submission ID to access its validation results. File Validation Emails will also direct you to this page.

File Validation Results i) PRINT
Organization: HOMETOWN UNIVERSITY
Organization ID: 001234-00 @ File Submission Log
The File Validation Results is a comprehensive view of the errors, warnings, and other processing details of your @ Single Student Search
StudentTracker submission. .
@ Reports Library
This page is intended as a reference to provide you with file specific details relating to the processing of your
StudentTracker submission.
Errors/Warnings
File Name: SPR2005_COHORTL txt & File Submission
Search Type: SE Guidelines
FTP Mailbox: 00123457 & FERPA Considerations
File Type: Text Tab Delimited
Total Errors: 1 i List of Participating

* Instituti

Total Warnings: 0 nstitutions

StudentTracker Case
Studies

] Working With
Clearinghouse Data

Type ﬁ Section Description Proposed Solution Affected Affected Rows
Records
Error Student File format is not valid. All student detail rows must begin with D1. Correct 1 2
Detail any rows that do not begin with D1 and resubmit.

The File Validation Results page will show you what Errors and Warnings exist in your file, where they are
located in your file, and proposed solutions to resolve them.

All Errors must be corrected, while Warnings are informational in nature and include small formatting issues
that the Clearinghouse system automatically corrects for your convenience.

15
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When your file passes all validations, our system will send the student records in your file to the
Clearinghouse’s matching service. When this occurs, the Submission Status for your file in your Submitted Files
Log displays as Matching.

When our system performs matching, it takes the information you entered on each student and looks for
matching records in our enrollment database before or after the student’s Search Begin Date (this depends on
the Search Option you choose).

For example, if you perform a Subsequent Enrollment query on John A Smith, born January 1, 1990, with a
Search Begin Date of September 15, 2008, our system will return all term records it can locate for John A
Smith, born January 1, 1990, with a Term End Date of September 15, 2008 or later (for degree records, a
Degree Award Date of September 15, 2008 or later).

Note: For additional information on Search Options, review the File Formatting and Submission Guide.

Records are not returned if the student’s information has a directory (FERPA) block, if the student’s
information has not been submitted by the reporting institution, or if our system cannot locate any matching
records within your search range.

The information in our enrollment database contains records for 98 percent of all postsecondary students in
the United States. Information from most institutions is provided to us on a monthly basis. When performing
gueries, be mindful of the timing that you perform your query. You will want to give reporting institutions
time to submit and correct their data.

If you perform queries by semester, we recommend performing them during the following times to make sure
that you capture the most available data possible:

e Spring Semester: Mid-April
e Summer Semester: Mid-August
e Fall Semester: Mid-November

The National Student Clearinghouse started allowing the submission of Lived Name data elements in
December 2023. A student’s lived (or preferred name) is a self-chosen persona and/or preferred professional
name. This name is separate from the legal name and is used as a fundamental component of the student’s
identify.

16
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StudentTracker users now have the ability to include any version of a student’s name (Lived or Legal) in their
batch query request file and have that name matched to Clearinghouse records. The StudentTracker
application will return whichever name was initially included on the request file in the student detail report,
even if some records were matched under a different name. StudentTracker will not identify if the records
returned in a detail report were matched on a lived or legal name.

17
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For each Batch Query File you submit to us, we return the three following StudentTracker reports:

1. Control Report

2. Aggregate Report (if DA, PA, or SE query) or Cohort Report (if CO query)

3. Detail Report
Reports are returned to the same FTP account from which you submitted your file. For instructions on
retrieving reports, please see the File Formatting and Submission Guide.

Note: Our reports are designed to provide you with a clear understanding of the batch queries you submitted to us. For
more information on how to interpret the information in your reports, please see the report definitions.

Control Report

File Name Format: Sending FTP Account_Submission ID_CNTLRPT_Search Option_Date and Time_Batch
Query File Name.txt
(e.g., 001234ST_250966_CNTLRPT_SE_06302016120000_SPR2005_COHORT2.TXT)

The Control Report provides an overview of your search results. The bottom lists postsecondary institutions
with over 1,000 students that do not participate in the Clearinghouse’s Enrollment Reporting service. We
cannot return any enrollment data for students attending these institutions.

Date: 06/30/2016

NATIONAL STUDENT CLEARINGHOUSE
STUDENTTRACKER FOR COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES FILE SUMMARY
FOR HOMETOWN UNIVERSITY (001234-00)

SUBMISSION 10 # 250966

FILE NAME: SPR2005_COHORT2.TXT
FILE CREATION DATE: 06/15/2016
QUERY/SEARCH TYPE Subsequent Enrollment (SE)
TOTAL STUDENTS IN YOUR STUDENTTRACKER REQUEST FILE 15
TOTAL STUDENTS WITH NO RESPONSE DATA AVAILABLE: 1
TOTAL STUDENTS FOUND AND INCLUDED IN AGGREGATE REPORT: 14
(Aggregate displays initial enrollment records only)
TOTAL STUDENTS WITH AT LEAST 1 RECORD FOUND FOR DETAIL REPORT 14

(Includes students with partially blocked records)

RECORDS BLOCKED ON DETAIL REPORT

TOTAL STUDENTS WITH INITIAL TERM ENROLLMENT/DEGREE RECORDS BLOCKED: 0
TOTAL STUDENTS WITH PARTIALLY BLOCKED ENROLLMENT/DEGREE RECORDS: 0
TOTAL STUDENTS WITH COMPLETE ENROLLMENT/DEGREE HSITORY BLOCKED: 0
* DEGREEVERIFY PARTICIPANT: Yes
** ADDITIONAL DATA ELEMENTS: Yes

More than 3,600 colleges and universities, enrolling over 98% of all students in public and private U.S.
institutions, participate in the Clearinghouse.

Colleges that do not report attendance and completion data to the Clearinghouse are not included in your
StudentTracker reports or student-level detail file. To help you identify these institutions, below is a list of the
colleges with 1,000 or more students that do not report attendance and completion data to the Clearinghouse.
If you have questions, e-mail us at studenttracker@studentclearinghouse.org

School Code School Name Enroliment Size
009999-00 BLUE LAKE UNIVERSITY 1500
009990-00 GREENFIELD COMMUNITY COLLEGE 1250
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Here is a description of each of the rows of information on the Control Report:

Row Description

TOTAL STUDENTS IN YOUR STUDENTTRACKER
REQUEST FILE

TOTAL STUDENTS WITH NO RESPONSE DATA
AVAILABLE

TOTAL STUDENTS FOUND AND INCLUDED IN
THE AGGREGATE REPORT

TOTAL STUDENTS WITH AT LEAST 1 RECORD
FOUND FOR DETAIL REPORT

TOTAL STUDENTS WITH INITIAL ENROLLMENT
OR DEGREE RECORDS BLOCKED

TOTAL STUDENTS WITH PARTIALLY BLOCKED
ENROLLMENT/DEGREE RECORDS

Definition

Total number of student records from the file. Each row in the request file
beginning with “D1” is considered a student record.

Total number of students for whom the Clearinghouse cannot return any
enrollment or degree information. Information may not be returned for the
following reasons: 1) the student attended a school that does not report
enrollment or degree information to the Clearinghouse; 2) the records in the
Clearinghouse database are not within the search date parameters; 3) the
student did not match to any records in the Clearinghouse database.

The Record Found indicator on the detail report will = N for these students.
Total number of students that have matched to a student in the Clearinghouse’s
database and who has records that meet the search date parameters.

TOTAL STUDENTS IN YOUR STUDENTTRACKER REQUEST FILE
- TOTAL STUDENTS WITH NO RESPONSE DATA AVAILABLE
=TOTAL STUDENTS FOUND AND INCLUDED IN THE AGGREGATE REPORT

For CO, DA, SB, SE queries, the student must have an enrollment record with a
term end date that is after the search date, or a degree record with an award
date that is after the search date.

For PA queries, the student must have an enrollment record with a term end
date prior to the search date, or a degree record with an award date prior to the
search date.

Total number of students that have matched to a student in the Clearinghouse’s
database, who have records that meet the search date parameters and for whom
the Clearinghouse can report some or all enrollment or degree information.

TOTAL STUDENTS FOUND AND INCLUDED IN THE AGGREGATE REPORT
- TOTAL STUDENTS WITH COMPLETE ENROLLMENT /DEGREE HISTORY BLOCKED
=TOTAL STUDENTS WITH AT LEAST 1 RECORD FOUND FOR DETAIL REPORT

The Record Found indicator on the detail report will = Y for these students.
Total students that have matched to a student in the Clearinghouse’s database
and met the search date parameters, but the student’s initial record as explained
above is blocked. When the record is blocked, the student is counted on the
Aggregate Report, but you will not be able to see the records on the Detail
Report. Therefore, you will not be able to determine how long the student went
to this school or whether the student received a degree from this school.

Total students that have matched to a student in the Clearinghouse’s database
and met the search date parameters, but the student has records at more than
one school, possibly with multiple branches, and some of these records are
blocked.

The Record Found indicator for the student in Detail Report will =Y, but a
complete enrollment or degree history will not display.
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Row Description Definition
TOTAL STUDENTS WITH COMPLETE Total number of students that have matched to a student in the Clearinghouse’s
ENROLLMENT /DEGREE HISTORY BLOCKED database and met the search date parameters but for whom the Clearinghouse

cannot report any enrollment or degree information on the Detail Report
because all of the student’s records (from all schools attended) are blocked*.

The Record Found indicator on the detail report will = N.

(DA, PA, and SE queries ONLY)

File Name Format: Sending FTP Account_Submission ID_AGGRPT_Search Option_Date and Time_Batch
Query File Name.csv
(e.g., 001234ST_250966_AGGRPT_SE_06302016120000_SPR2005_COHORT2.CSV)

The Aggregate Report (generated for DA, PA, and SE queries) provides the most commonly attended
institutions, based on the Search Begin Date provided. The numbers included only contain information on a
student’s initial enroliment and initial degree. Additional detailed information regarding each student’s
enrollment history can be found in the detail report. This number is aggregate and includes counts of all
students that matched and meet the search date criteria, even though the student records may be blocked.

For DA and SE queries, the record must have a term end date that is greater than the search date. Initial
enrollment is then determined by earliest term begin date. The initial school is considered to be the school
with the latest enrollment. For PA queries, the record must have a term end date that is earlier than the
search date. Initial enrollment is then determined by the latest term begin date.

For CO queries, a Cohort Report is generated in place of an Aggregate Report. Details on the Cohort Report
can be found at http://studentclearinghouse.info/onestop/wp-content/uploads/ST CohortQueryGuide.pdf.

Date: 06/30/2016 NATIONAL STUDENT CLEARINGHOUSE
STUDENTTRACKER AGGREGATE REPORT : ANALYSIS OF INITIAL TRANSFERS
FOR HOMETOWN UNIVERSITY (001234-00)
SUBMISSION ID # 250966

FILE NAME: SPR2005_COHORT2.TXT
FILE CREATION DATE: 06/15/2016
QUERY/SEARCH TYPE: Subsequent Enroliment (SE)
ScHoOL  [scHooL [scHooL |PUBLE/ | gpurg e |IDDATNTAL |INTIALSCHL | INTIALSCHL | AWARDED | AWARDED

SCHL BLOCKED DETAIL RPT DEG THIS SCHL | DEG LATER SCHLS
000123-00 RAFFLES UNIV 4 | Public CA 42.86% 6 0 6 2 5
000456-00 CLARKE UNIV 4 | Public CA 2857% 4 0 4 0 0
000789-00 RAFFLES CC 2 | Public CA 7.14% 1 0 1 1 0
001235-00 BEACH ACAD 4 | Private CA 7.14% 1 0 1 1 0
005678-00 TAMPINES UNIV 4 | Private CA 7.14% 1 0 1 0 0
009012-00 CONRAD UNIV 4 | Private CA 7.14% 1 0 1 0 0
TOTAL: 99.99% 14 0 14 4 5
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File Name Format: Sending FTP Account_Submission ID_DETRPT_Search Option_Date and Time_Batch
Query File Name.csv
(e.g., 001234ST_250966_DETRPT_SE_06302016120000_SPR2005_COHORT2.CSV)

The Detail Report provides all postsecondary term information we were able to locate and return on your
students within your search variables. Each row contains information on one postsecondary term, or a degree
(if available). For questions about reviewing the reports, please refer to the Detail Report Guide at
http://studentclearinghouse.info/onestop/wp-content/uploads/ST DetailReportGuide.pdf.

Student Information

This is Columns A to H of the Detail Report. This section contains what you entered for each student in your
Batch Query File.

A B C D E F G H
1 |Your Unigue Identifier First Name Middle Initial Last Name Suffix Reguester Return Field Record Found Y/N Search Date
2 DARREN A YOUNG 123456789 Y 20080915
3 DARREN A YOUMNG 123456789 _ Y 20080915
- ROBERT B FORD 11 987654321 N 20080915
5 FRAMK HWAMNG 123459876 _ Y 20080915
4] FRANK HWAMNG 123459876 Y 20080915
7 FRAMNK HWAMNG 123459876_ Y 20080915
g FRANK HWAMNG 123459876 Y 20080915
9 FRAMNK HWAMNG 123459876 Y 20080915
10 FRAMNK HWAMNG 123459876_ Y 20080915
11 FRAMNK HWAMNG 123459876 Y 20080915
12 FRAMNK HWAMNG 123459876_ Y 20080915
13 FRAMNK HWAMG 123459876 Y 20080915
14 FRAMK HWAMNG 123459876 _ A 20080915

Notice how Darren A. Young appears twice in this report. This is because Darren has two postsecondary terms
within this file’s search range that we were able to report.

Enrollment Information

This is Columns | to U of the Detail Report. This section contains enrollment information for your students as
reported by their schools. Note that Columns N and O list Term Begin and Term End dates, respectively.

Your school must submit Expanded Data Elements in its Enrollment Reporting files in order to receive
expanded data (Columns Q-U).
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1 J K L MM N (o] P Q R S T
1 |College Code/Branch College Name College State 2-year/4-year Public/Private Enrollment Begin Enrollment End Enrollment Status Class Level Enrollment Major 1 Enroliment CIP 1 Enrollment Major 2
2 |000789-00 RAFFLES COMMUNITY COLLEGE CA 2 Public 20150901 20151215 L
3 | 000789-00 RAFFLES COMMUNITY COLLEGE CA 2 Public 20160101 20160515 L A
4
5 |005678-00 TAMPINES UNIVERSITY CA 4 Private 20090901 20091215 F F ARCHITECTURE
6 |005678-00 TAMPINES UNIVERSITY CA 4 Private 20100115 20100515 F F ARCHITECTURE
7 |005678-00 TAMPINES UNIVERSITY CA 4 Private 20100901 20101215 F S ARCHITECTURE
& |005678-00 TAMPINES UNIVERSITY CA 4 Private 20110115 20110515 F S ARCHITECTURE
9 |005678-00 TAMPINES UNIVERSITY CA 4 Private 20110915 20111215 F J ARCHITECTURE CHINESE
10 |005673-00 TAMPINES UNIVERSITY CA 4 Private 20120115 20120515 F 1 ARCHITECTURE CHINESE
11 |005678-00 TAMPINES UNIVERSITY CA 4 Private 20120915 20121215 F R ARCHITECTURE CHINESE
12 |005678-00 TAMPINES UNIVERSITY CA 4 Private 20130115 20130515 F R ARCHITECTURE CHINESE
13 |005678-00 TAMPINES UNIVERSITY CA 4 Private
14 |005678-00 TAMPINES UNIVERSITY CA 4 Private

Note: Enrollment Status (Column P) may not be returned in reports for specific students if their reporting institution
considers it directory information (this will block this data element from being released).

From this section, we can conclude that Darren A. Young attended Raffles Community College (a 2-year, public
college in California) in the fall 2015 and spring 2016 terms. By referencing the Detail Report Guide, we find
that both of Darren’s terms are Less-than-half Time (L), meaning he probably only took one to two courses at
Raffles each reported term.

Degree Information

This is Columns V to AB of the Detail Report. This section contains degree information, if available. Your
school must be active with the DegreeVerify service to receive degree information in your reports. For more
information on the DegreeVerify service, visit http://studentclearinghouse.org/colleges/degreeverify.

A W X Y Zz AL AB AC
1 |Graduated? Graduation Date Degree Title Degree Majorl Degree CIP 1 Degree Major 2 Degree CIP 2 College Sequence
2 |N 1
3 N
4
5 |N 1
6 (N
7 |N
8 |N
9 |N
10 /N
11 |N
12 |N
13 Y 20130515 BA ARCHITECTURE
14 Y 20130515 BA CHIMNESE

While Darren did not receive any degrees within your search range, student Frank Hwang received two
Bachelors of Arts (in Architecture and in Chinese) for the spring 2013 semester.
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File is an Excel spreadsheet that contains the students you want to query and is formatted to our system’s

requirements.

Here is a sample completed Batch Query File (with fake data) provided for visual reference:

A B G
1 H1 oo1234 oo
2 D1 Asante A
3 D1 Julie Y
4 D1 Nadia
5 D1 Frank |G
6 D1 Robert A
7 D1 Micheal B
8 D1 Tricia 0]
9 D1 Henry |V
10 D1 Lauren E
11 D1 Samy L
12 D1 Samuel
13 11 13

E

HOMETOWN UNIVERSITY 20160101

Albertson
Budet
Nesvaderani
Hwang
Pacino
Ford
lgnacio
Larsson
Hamilton
Besson
Park

F G H

SE |
Jr "9900320 20150601
9901229 20150601
"9500821 20150601
9500104 20150601
"19900316 20150601
9500419 20150601
"9500514 20150601
"9900801 20150601
"19901202 20150601
9900715 20150601
"9500425 20150601

"501234 00
"01234 00
001234 "00
"b01234 00
"b01234 o0
"01234 "0
001234 00
"801234 00
"b01234 o0
"801234 "0
"b01234 00

10045643.M.ROTC
10098456.F.ROTC
10065486.F
10098453.M
10023785.M
10035456.M
10044456.F
10041134.M
10084985.F.ROTC
10084543.M
10034958.M

The process for creating and submitting a Batch Query File is as follows:

Step
1
2

3
4

File Formatting Guide — Quick Reference

File Formatting Guide — Flat File

For assistance, please contact us at StudentTracker@StudentClearinghouse.org or 703-742-4211.

Description

Set Search Variables (Search Options Guide)

Create Your Batch Query File

Set Cells to Text Format
Create Your Header Row

Create Your Student Detail Rows

Create Your Trailer Row

Save Your File in Text (Tab Delimited) Format
Submit Your Batch Query File

Download Your Reports

Page
20
21
21
22
23
24
24
25
26
27
28

Select one of the Search Options below that best fits your search scenario. Then, choose an appropriate

Search Begin Date for each student you will be querying.

Each Search Option has its own search behavior and requirements:

e CO, DA, and SE queries locate enrollment records with a Term End Date of the Search Begin Date OR

LATER, and/or degree records with an Award Date of the Search Begin Date OR LATER.
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e PA queries locate enrollment records with a Term End Date of the Search Begin Date OR EARLIER,
and/or degree records with an Award Date of the Search Begin Date OR EARLIER.

Query Option and Potential Purpose Potential Search Begin Date Can Submit SSN?
Declined Admissions (DA) Start date of admission term at your system. N

Enrollment of former applicants who chose not to

enroll at your system.

Prior Attendance (PA) Pending Applicant: Start date of admission term at Y if Pending Applicant
Historical enrollment of pending applicants to your = your system. N if Current Student
system and current students. Current Student: Start date of first term at your

system.
Subsequent Enrollment (SE) Current Student: 2 weeks into term at your N
Concurrent enrollment of current students. system.
Subsequent enrollment of former students. Former Student: 1 month after leaving your

system.

For assistance, please contact us at StudentTracker@StudentClearinghouse.org or 703-742-4211.

Step 2: Create Your Batch Query File

Set Cells to Text Format

To retain leading zeroes in your file, all cells in your file must be formatted in TEXT format.

Format Cells
—_—] Alignment  Font Border Fill  Protection
Category: Sample
General
Number
Currency

Text format cells are treated as text even when a number is in

Accountin
° the cell. The cell is displayed exactly as entered.

Date

Time

Percentage
| Fraction
| Scientific

—

| Special

Custom

1. In Excel, open a new spreadsheet and highlight columns A through L (columns will appear shaded).
2. Right-click within the shaded columns and click FORMAT CELLS.
3. Under the NUMBER tab, click TEXT and click OK.
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Create Your Header Row

The Header Row informs our system who sent the file, when they sent the file, and what type of query to
perform.

This row should be the first row in your file.

Sample Header Row

Al B C D E F G H | J K L
1 |H1 "o01234 o0 HOMETOWN UNIVERSITY 20160101  SE |

* = Required field.

Col. Field Sample Header Row Limit Comments
A H1 * H1 2 Indicates the start of the Header Row.
B System Code * 001234 6 Your 6-digit system code.
C Blank Cell 0 Leave blank.
D System Name * HOMETOWN UNIVERSITY 40 Your school name.
E File Creation Date * 20160101 8 The date you are creating your file.
All dates must be in YYYYMMDD format.
F Query Option * SE 2 DA = Declined Admissions

PA = Prior Attendance
SE = Subsequent Enroliment
G Capital “S” * | 1 Capital “S” for system.

Create Your Student Detail Rows

Our system uses what you enter in the Student Detail Rows to locate matching records in our enrollment
database. These rows should be entered between the Header Row and Trailer Row in your file. You must enter
a minimum of 11 and a maximum of 250,000 Student Detail Rows per file.

Sample Student Detail Rows

Al B C D E F G H | J K L
2 D1 Asante A Albertson  Jr 19900320 20150601 '001234 "o0  10045643.M.ROTC
3 D1 lulie Y Budet "9901229 20150601 "b01234 "00  10098456.F.ROTC
4 D1 Nadia Nesvaderani  '19900821 20150601 '001234 "00  10065486.F
5 D1 Frank G Hwang 19900104 20150601 '001234 "00 10098453.M
6 D1 Robert A Pacino "9900316 20150601 "001234 00 10023785.M
7 D1 Micheal B Ford i "9900419 20150601 "001234 "00 10035456.M
8 D1 Tricia |© lgnacio "9900514 20150601 '001234 "00  10044456.F
9 D1 Henry V Larsson "9900801 20150601 "001234 "o0  10041134.M
10 D1 lauren E Hamilton "9901202 20150601 "b01234 "o0  10084985.F.ROTC
11 D1 Samy L Besson "9900715 20150601 "001234 "o0  10084543.M
12 D1 Samuel Park "9900425 20150601 '001234 "00  10034958.M

* = Required field.

Col. Field Sample Detail Row Limit Comments
A D1 * D1 2 Indicates the start of a Student Detail Row.
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Col. Field Sample Detail Row Limit Comments
B Social Security Number 9 e |F PA query on non-enrolled, enter 9-digit SSN.

e |FCO, DA, or SE query, leave blank.
C First Name * ASANTE 20 Student’s first name.
D Middle Initial A 1 Strongly recommended for best results.
E Last Name * ALBERTSON 20 Student’s last name.
F Suffix JR 5 Student’s suffix.
G Date of Birth 19900320 8 e Strongly recommended for best results.

e All dates must be in YYYYMMDD format.
H Search Date * 20150601 8 All dates must be in YYYYMMDD format.
| Blank Column * 0 Leave this column blank.
J School Code * 001234 6 The first 6 digits of student’s OPE ID.
K Branch Code * 00 2 The last 2 digits of student’s OPE ID.
L Requester Return Field 10045643.M.ROTC 50 e |dentifier info you want returned (e.g. Student ID).

e Use a period to separate identifiers (e.g. ID1.1D2.ID3).
e DO NOT include symbols (e.g. !, @, #, etc.).
e We do not match using identifier information.

Note: You MUST enter a School Code (Column J) and Branch Code (Column K) to receive the student’s degree record.
Please DO NOT include accented and/or special characters in student name fields (columns C, D, E, F).

Create Your Trailer Row
The Trailer Row informs our system that your file ends at that row. This row should be the last row in your file.

Sample Trailer Row

A B C D E F G H I J K L
13 |11 13
Col. Field Sample Trailer Row Limit Comments
A T1* T1 2 Indicates the start of a Trailer Row.
B Row Count * 13 6 The number of rows in your file.
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Save Your File in Text (Tab Delimited) Format

Save As | J

mv| a4 » Downloads A | #4 | Search Downloads 2 |

Organize Mew folder = - (7]

-

Microsoft Excel Mo items match your search.

- Favorites
BE Desktop L
& Downloads

:
=1 Recent Places

o Libraries
3 Documents
fJ”- Music
| Pictures

B Videos

-

File name: 5P2015 GRADS -

Save as type: IText (Tab delimited) vl

A : Tags: Add atag Title: Add a title

“« Hide Folders Tools = Save ] ’ Cancel l

In Excel, click FILE and SAVE AS.

In the SAVE AS window, choose the location on your computer where you would like to save your file.
Enter a FILE NAME. Your file name must not contain special characters (e.g. |, @, #, etc.).

In the SAVE AS TYPE drop-down, choose TEXT (TAB DELIMITED).

Click SAVE and click YES for any pop-ups that appear.

nkwne

Step 3: Submit Your Batch Query File

To protect your student’s data, all files must be submitted to us through your StudentTracker FTP account.
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= USA-CONNECT"
: : NATIONAL STUDENT CLEARINGHOUSE® s sne aiso enves s
e £ The nation's irusied source for education verification and siuden! outcomes R e
".\ as® ciedentials for mérnational studeris
Signed onto National [H] as Ui y - Institutional Research - 5T (001234st).
Im Folders
-
& Logs Browse Files and Folders
Q, Search To search for a particular file, enter the file name or file ID in the Find File box on the left side of the page and press the "Find File® button.
Q B Go To Your Home Folder - [ Browse Other Folders
Go To Folder... v
Online Manual Upload a File
Tech Support Select a folder: | Home [ D01234st
Secure FTP Help Choose a file; Choose File  No file chosen
Enter any notes:
[ Upiose

1. Login to your StudentTracker FTP account from the FTP site: FTP LOGIN from
www.StudentClearinghouse.org. If you require a password reset, please email
StudentTracker@StudentClearinghouse.org.

2. After you log in, you may upload your file using the Upload/Download Wizard or manually. Both

methods of upload have the same procedure, but we recommend hitting DISABLE THE WIZARD and

uploading manually.

Click CHOOSE FILE, navigate to the file you want to upload on your computer, and click UPLOAD FILE.

4. All users with the FTP role will receive an upload confirmation email for each file you send us (see
below).

w

BNational Student Clearinghouse DOWNLOADED
"SPR2005_COHORT2.txt" from the / Home / 001234st folder. (Download
recorded at 06/30/2016 09:00:00 AM.)

You are receiving this email because our records show you uploaded "SPR2005_COHORT2.txt" into the "/ Home / 001234st" folder
with tracking ID #288117104 at 06/30/2016 09:00:00 AM, and delivery receipts have been enabled for this folder.

Please use the following URL and your usemame/password to view the complete history of this file:

https:/fftps.nslc.org

Regards,

National Student Clearinghouse Notification Service

Any student information provided is confidential and proprietary to the National Student Clearinghouse and educational institutions. The

privacy of individual students in their records is protected under the Family Education Rights and Privacy Act. Further disclosure is
prohibited unless permitted by contract and law.
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1. When reports are ready to download, all users with the FTP role will receive a notification email for
each set of reports ready to download (see below).

D 3 New Files Available
8 /Home/001234st/receive

File Name

D] 001234ST_250966_CNTLRPT_SE_201606301200_SPR2005_COHORT2.HTM
r‘ 001234ST_250966_AGGRPT_SE_201606301200_SPR2005_COHORT2.CSV
Dj 001234ST_250966_DETRPT_SE_201606301200_SPR2005_COHORT2.CSV

Regards,
National Student Clearinghouse Notification Service

D.ata and Size
Time
6/30/2016
12:00:00 21,957
PM

6/30/2016
12:00:00 21,957
PM

6/30/2016
12:00:00 40,438
PM

Uploaded By

National
Student
Clearinghouse
System

National
Student
Clearinghouse
System

National
Student
Clearinghouse
System

Tracking
ID

273035921

273029329

273072254

2. Login to your StudentTracker FTP account from the FTP site: FTP LOGIN from

www.StudentClearinghouse.org. If you require a password reset for your FTP account, please email

StudentTracker@StudentClearinghouse.org.

3. Click FOLDERS on the left side of the FTP home page, then click through a trail of folders:

HOME - [YOUR FTP USERNAME] - RECEIVE

Folders

/ Home/ 001234st/ receive/

Go To Folder. v

4 Parent Foider

Name Croated

% 001234ST_250066_DETRPT_SE_201606301200_SPR2005_COMHORT2.csv 6/30/2016 2.07:52 PM
™ 001234ST_250968_CNTLRPT_SE_201606301200_SPR2005_COHORT2 htm 6/30/2016 2:07:51 PM
[ 001234ST_250966_AGGRPT_SE_201606301200_SPR2005_COHORT2.csv 6/30/2016 2:07:50 PM

Size/Contents

189 KB

45KB

15KB

2 &

T4

4

1

. .

4. Click * for each file to download the file.

Note: For security purposes, reports in the Receive folder are automatically deleted after a set period of days after
receipt. Reports in the Receive-Archive folder are also automatically deleted after an extended set period of days
after receipt. Please download and save any reports to your local device if needed in the future.
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File Formatting Guide: Quick Reference

A B € D E F G H ] |k L

1 H1 oo1234 o0 HOMETOWN UNIVERSITY 20160101  SE |

2 D Asante A Albertson  Jr '19900320 720150601 "001234 00 10045643.M.ROTC
3 D1 ulie ¥ Budet "19901229 20150601 "001234 "00 10098456.F.ROTC
4 D1 Nadia Nesvaderani  '19900821 "20150601 001234 "00 10065486.F

5 D1 Frank G Hwang "19900104 720150601 "001234 00 10098453.M

6 D1 Robert A Pacino "19900316 20150601 "001234 "00 10023785.m

7 D1 Micheal B Ford i 9900419 20150601 001234 00 10035456.M

8 D1 Trica O lgnacio "19500514 20150601 "001234 "00 10044456.F

9 p1 Henry V Larsson "19900801 20150601 "001234 "00 10041134.M

10 |p1 Lauren E Hamilton 9901202 20150601 foo1234 oo 10084985.F.ROTC
11 D1 samy L Besson "19500715 20150601 "001234 "00 10084543.m

12 D1 Samuel Park "19900425 20150601 "001234 "00 10034958.m

13 1113

* = Required field. Minimum of 11 and maximum of 250,000 Student Detail Rows per file.

Create Header Row

Col. Field Sample File Limit Comments
A H1 * H1 2 Indicates the start of the Header Row.
B System Code * 001234 6 Your 6-digit system code.
C Blank Cell * 0 Leave blank.
D System Name * HOMETOWN 40 Your system name.
SYSTEM
E File Creation Date * 20160101 8 The date you are creating your file.
All dates must be in YYYYMMDD format.
F Query Option * SE 2 DA = Declined Admissions
PA = Prior Attendance
SE = Subsequent Enrollment
G Capital “S” * | 1 Capital “S” for system.

Create Student Detail Rows

Col. Field Sample File Limit Comments

A D1 * D1 2 Indicates the start of a Student Detail Row.

B Social Security Number 9 IF PA query on non-enrolled, enter 9-digit SSN.
IF CO, DA, or SE query, leave blank.

C First Name * ASANTE 20 Student’s first name.

D Middle Initial A 1 Strongly recommended for best results.

E Last Name * ALBERTSON 20 Student’s last name.

F Suffix JR 5 Student’s suffix.

G Date of Birth 19900320 8 Strongly recommended for best results.
All dates must be in YYYYMMDD format.

H Search Date * 20150601 8 All dates must be in YYYYMMDD format.

| Blank Column * 0 Leave this column blank.

J School Code * 001234 6 The first 6 digits of student’s OPE ID.

K Branch Code * 00 2 The last 2 digits of student’s OPE ID.
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Col. Field Sample File Limit Comments

L Requester Return Field 10045643.M.ROTC 50 Identifier info you want returned (e.g. Student ID).
Use a period to separate identifiers (e.g. ID1.1D2.ID3).
DO NOT include symbols (e.g. |, @, #, etc.).
We do not match using identifier information.

Note: Please DO NOT include accented and/or special characters in student name fields (columns C, D, E, F).

A Special Note Regarding Student Names

Starting in December 2023, the National Student Clearinghouse has allowed for the reporting of a lived (or
preferred) first name, lived middle name, and lived last name when reporting student enrollment. StudentTracker
allows a user to search on any version of a reported first, middle, or last name through its batch query feature. The
name returned in your student detail report will always reflect the name that was submitted in your batch query
file.

Create Trailer Row

Col. Field Sample File Limit Comments
A T1* T1 2 Indicates the start of a Trailer Row.
B Row Count * 13 6 The number of rows in your file.

Save File in Text (Tab Delimited) Format
File > Save As > Save As Type: Text (Tab Delimited) > OK all pop-ups

For assistance, please contact us at StudentTracker@StudentClearinghouse.org or 703-742-4211.
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* = Required field. Minimum of 11 and maximum of 250,000 Student Detail Rows per file.
Create Header Row
Field Length Start Stop Type Comments
H1 * 2 01 02 AN Indicates the start of the Header Row.
System Code * 6 03 08 N Your 6-digit system code.
Blank Cell * 2 09 10 N Leave this cell blank.
System Name * 40 11 50 AN Your system name.
File Creation Date * 8 51 58 N The date you are creating your file.
All dates must be in YYYYMMDD format.
Query Option * 2 59 60 A DA = Declined Admissions
PA = Prior Attendance
SE = Subsequent Enrollment
Capital “s” * 1 61 61 AN Capital “S” for system.
Create Student Detail Rows
Field Length Start  Stop Type  Comments
D1 * 2 01 02 AN Indicates the start of a Student Detail Row.
Social Security 9 03 08 N e IF PA query on non-enrolled, enter 9-digit SSN.
Number e |F DA or SE query, leave blank.
First Name * 20 12 10 AN Student’s first name.
Middle Initial 1 32 50 AN Strongly recommended for best results.
Last Name * 20 33 58 AN Student’s last name.
Suffix 5 53 60 AN Student’s suffix.
Date of Birth 8 58 61 N e Strongly recommended for best results.
e All dates must be in YYYYMMDD format.
Search Begin Date * 8 66 02 N All dates must be in YYYYMMDD format.
Blank Column * 1 74 08 AN Leave this column blank.
School Code * 6 75 10 N The first 6 digits of student’s school’s OPE ID.
Branch Code * 2 81 50 N The last 2 digits of student’s school’s OPE ID.
Requester Return 50 83 58 AN e Identifier info you want returned (e.g. Student ID).
e Use a period to separate identifiers (e.g. ID1.1D2.1D3).
e DO NOT include symbols (e.g. !, @, #, etc.).
e We do not match using identifier information.
Filler 368 133 500 AN Leave this blank.

Create Trailer Row

Field Length Start  Stop Type Comments

T1* 2 01 02 AN Indicates the start of a Trailer Row.
Row Count * 8 03 10 N The number of rows in your file.
Filler 490 11 500 AN Leave this blank.

For assistance, please contact us at StudentTracker@StudentClearinghouse.org or 703-742-4211.
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